# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A :  $\label{eq:sprague} \text{Sprague & son, printers to the state.}$   $1883 \, .$ 

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

#### Chapter 77.

Снар. 77

Resolve in favor of Aurin L. Dresser and Company.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state is hereby authorized & Co., in favor of. and directed to pay Aurin L. Dresser and Company the sum of twenty-four hundred sixty-three dollars and twenty cents, this being for six hundred copies Maine Reports, Judicial Decisions, volume seventy-three.

Approved February 17, 1883.

#### Chapter 78.

Resolve authorizing the Sullivan Mining Company to mine under Sullivan River.

Resolved, That the Sullivan Mining Company of Sullivan, Sullivan Mining and its successors and assigns, be and hereby are authorized to mine for ores under Sullivan river, in the county of Hancock, and to take and have for their own use all metals, minerals and ores under said river below the line of low water mark, and to make all excavations under said river reasonably necessary for the mining and raising and securing said metals, minerals and ores. Provided, that the right to Proviso. take such metals, minerals and ores shall be limited within the limits of the extension across said river of the side lines of the mining rights of said company, its successors or assigns, above low water mark; such extension to be perpendicular to the course of said river. Provided, further, that nothing herein contained shall in any way affect any private rights.

Approved February 17, 1883.

Co. authorized to

mine under Sullivan river.

#### Chapter 79.

Resolve authorizing the Milton Mining Company to mine under Sullivau River.

Resolved, That the Milton Mining Company of Sullivan Milton Mining and its successors and assigns be, and hereby are authorized to mine under to mine for ores under Sullivan river, in the county of Hancock, and to take and have for their own use, all metals. minerals and ores under said river, below the line of low

Co, authorized

122

ERRORS IN STATE VALUATION .- COMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE.

Снар. 80

Proviso.

water mark, and to make all excavations under said river reasonably necessary for the mining and raising and securing said metals, minerals and ores; provided, that the right to take such metals, minerals and ores shall be limited within the limits of the extension across said river of the side lines of the mining rights of said company, its successors and assigns, above low water mark; such extension to be perpendicular to the course of said river; provided, further, that nothing herein contained shall be construed as affecting private rights.

Approved Fobruary 17, 1883.

#### Chapter 80.

Resolve to correct certain clerical errors in the state valuation.

State valuation corrected.

Resolved, That the number of acres in Number Four, range Five, Oxford county, be hereafter fixed at twenty-one thousand two hundred and twenty-seven, instead of two thousand two hundred and twenty-seven, as now fixed in the state valuation; that Number Five, range Six, Oxford county, be changed to Number Four, range Six, Oxford county, and that the word "Standish" be stricken from the list of wild lands in Somerset county and the word 'Sandwich' substituted in the place thereof.

Approved February 17, 1883.

#### Chapter 81.

Resolve in favor of the joint standing committee on Agriculture.

E. E. Parkhurst, in favor of. Resolved, That the state treasurer be directed to pay to Elisha E. Parkhurst, the sum of sixty-four dollars and fifty cents, the same being the amount paid by him for expenses of the joint standing committee on agriculture, while on its recent visit to the Maine State College of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arts at Orono, in accordance with the order of the legislature.

Approved February 17, 1883.